

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NOS.6637-6638 OF 2007

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 14281-14282 OF 2007

(Applications for stay)

SADHU RAM & ORS.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.10.2007 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, further proceedings in Complaint Case No. 181 of 2000 titled Shambhoo Nath Vs. Sadhu Ram pending before the Judicial Magistrate-II, Dehradun shall remain stayed."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both respondents and M/s. J.K. Bhatia and Praveen Agrawal, Advocate have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, respectively.

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate for Respondent No.2 has also filed Counter Affidavit on 20.04.2011. copy of the same has been included in the SLP Paper Books at page nos.57-63.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Matter was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly on 14.3.11 when the following order was passed:

"Respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit inspite of sufficient opportunities granted. No further steps are required as submitted by the Ld. counsel for the petitioner. Hence, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule."

The matter above mentioned is, therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 26th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Advocate

Mr. Praveen Aggarwal, Advocate

Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

MK/sk/st